STEWART, GREENBLATT, MANNING & BAEZ

ATTORNEYS AT LAW **6800 JERICHO TURNPIKE**

SUITE 100W

SYOSSET, NY 11791

516-433-6677

FAX 516-433-4342

KAFI WILFORD (2003-2010) MICHAEL H. RUINA (1992-2016)

> **RAYMOND J. SULLIVAN** MONICA M. O'BRIEN

> > OF COUNSEL

LISA LEVINE ANDREA L. De SALVIO KRISTY L. BEHR DAVID S. FOODEN **LUKE R. TARANTINO** THOMAS A. LUMPKIN JILLIAN A. SMITH

DONALD R. STEWART (RET.)

MADGE E. GREENBLATT **ROBERT W. MANNING**

LAURETTA L. CONNORS

JOHN K. HAMBERGER

RICARDO A. BAEZ

DAVID J. GOLDSMITH PETER MICHAEL DeCURTIS

Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Third Department, New Yor

In the Matter of GEANNINE MADDOX, Appellant, BAUMANN SONS BUSES et al., Respondents.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD, Respondent.

November 17, 2016

Facts:

In June of 2009 claimant injured back while working as a driver and her subsequent claim for Workers' Compensation benefits was established. A WCLJ found claimant sustained a permanent partial disability and after taking into consideration vocational factors found that the claimant had a loss of wage earning capacity of 80%. The WCLJ modified prior temporary partial disability awards for multiple periods. The Workers' Compensation Board agreed claimant sustained permanent partial disability but found a loss of wage earning capacity of 40%. The Board also rescinded the WCLJ modification of the prior awards and claimant now appeals.

Holding: Affirmed in part and reversed in part and remitted to the Board for further proceedings.

Discussion: In order to fix the duration of benefits in a permanent partial disability case that is not amenable to a schedule award the Board is obliged to determine a claimant's loss of wage earning capacity. In so doing, the Board relies upon various factors in making that determination including the nature and degree of the work-related permanent physical and/or mental impairment, work restrictions and claimant's age. Claimant's surgeon's report indicated claimant's functional capabilities at work included being able to occasionally sit, stand, walk, kneel and bend. The report also indicated claimant could drive a vehicle frequently however, the surgeon's testimony contradicted his report by testifying a sedentary job may be appropriate for the claimant. The Board credited the medical opinion that claimant could drive frequently and claimant could perform sedentary work and when determining loss of wage earning capacity noted the claimant was 37 years old with a high school degree, proficiency in the English language and past

Summary of Appellate Division Cases: November, 2016

work experience as a driver for an ambulette and bus company. Accordingly, 40% loss of wage earning capacity was credible. The Court reversed the decision of the Board to rescind the WCLJ's decision to modify prior awards as the Board indicated the modification of awards was based upon the loss of wage earning capacity found by the WCLJ, however this was not correct as the loss of wage earning capacity finding was 80% while the awards were modified to a 75% rate. The Court reversed the decision and

Remarks

Stewarts